Department of Planning %
& Community Development Franklin County

A Natural Setting for Opportunity

Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals
Agenda
March 2, 2021

I. Call to Order
II. Roll Call

I11. Consent Agenda
A) Approval of Minutes from November 5, 2020 meeting
B) Election of Officers

IV. Public Hearing:

1) APPLICATION for VARIANCE- Application of John T. Boitnott, attorney for
Paul D. Burke and Lori A. O’Connell, Applicants and Owners, requesting variances
to Section 25-298(c), Rear Yard Setback, of the Franklin County Code, on an
approximate 0.58 acre property currently zoned RPD, Residential Planned Unit
Development District, and located at 499 Back Nine Drive in the Gills Creek District
of Franklin County and further identified by Franklin County Real Estate Records as
Tax Map/Parcel # 0300603500. The RPD zoning district requires a minimum rear
yard setback of thirty (30) feet from the rear property line. A rear yard setback
variance of 23.2 feet is being requested to bring the existing structure (home) built in
2019 into conformance with the existing setback of 6.10 feet and a rear yard variance
of 28.6 feet at the northwest corner to allow a setback of 1.6 feet and 17.1 at the
northeast corner of a' proposed 12’ x 25’ deck addition to the rear of the home to
allow a setback of 12.11 feet (Case # VAR-01-21-16824).

a. Staff Presentation (Lisa Cooper)
b. Applicant Presentation
¢. Public Comment

V. Citizen Comment

VL. Adjourn

1255 Franklin Street, Suite 103, Rocky Mount, Virginia 24151
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A-Natural Setting for Opportuniry

A public meeting of the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals was held November 5, 2020 at 6:00
p-m. in the Franklin County Board of Supervisors meeting room located in the Franklin County
Government Center.

THOSE PRESENT:

William Lee, Chairman

Eric Ferguson, Vice-Chairman
William Cooper

Kevin Hunt

Wayne Worley

Billy Kingery

Pamela Washington
OTHERS PRESENT:

Steven Sandy, Director/Zoning Administrator
Lisa Cooper, Principal Planner
Hannah Powell, Clerk

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Lee at 6:00 p.m. The first order of business was the roll
call. The next item on the agenda was the approval of the minutes from the October 6, 2020 meeting. The
October 6, 2020 minutes were approved by unanimous consent.

Chairman Lee announced the first itern on the agenda as old business and asked the staff for an update.

APPLICATION for VARIANCE - Application of Doug Bowman, Applicant, and Thomas J. Gesuale,
Owner, requesting a ten (10) foot variance to Section 25-226(a), Front Setback, of the Franklin County
Code. The property is currently zoned R-1, Residential Suburban Subdivision District, and located on Lot
14 of Point Drive in the Gills Creek District of Franklin County, and further identified as Tax Map/Parcel
# 0040301400. Section 25-226(a) states that the minimum distance from the nearest point of the house be
equal to fifty-five (55) feet or thirty (30) feet from the edge of the right of way, whichever is greater. A
variance of ten (10) feet is being requested to allow for the construction of a new home with a front
setback of twenty (20) feet instead of thirty (30) feet (Case # VAR- 09-20-16693).

Mrs. Cooper began by explaining On October 6, the Board of Zoning Appeals held a public hearing on an
application for Doug Bowman, requesting a ten (10) foot front setback variance. On October 22nd, Mr.
Bowman submitted a revised plat requesting a variance of five (5) foot instead of ten (10) feet. Mr.
Bowman informed staff that four (4) feet has been reduced off the front of the garage, three (3) feet has
been reduced off the length and one (1) foot off the width of the house. This revised request to construct a
single-family dwelling would have a front yard setback of twenty-five (25) feet instead of thirty (30) feet.

Mrs. Cooper concluded that staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals DENY the request for a
variance.

She stated that variance criteria in Section 15.2-2309 has not been met and the Board of Zoning Appeals
would be setting a precedent for other lots in the subdivision if approved.

With no questions for Mrs. Cooper, Chairman Lee asked to hear from the applicant.
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Mr. Bowman stated that they had modified the plans as much as they could. He reiterated that the lot was
difficult to build on without the granting of a variance.

There were no questions for Mr. Bowman and the public hearing had been held the month prior, therefore
the members had discussion among themselves.

Mr. Cooper made a motion to approve, stating that he found that the applicant had demonstrated the
ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property and granting of the variance would
alleviate the hardship of the physical condition of the property, the location shown on the concept
(survey) plat is the only place to locate the proposed single-family dwelling. The applicant has
demonstrated granting the variance meets all criteria identified in Section 15.2-2309 of the Code of
Virginia have been met, therefore, I move to approve the variance requested to Section 25-226(a) for a
proposed ten (10) foot reduction (or other distance as discussed) in the required front yard setback for the
construction of a single-family dwelling as shown on the concept (survey) plat for Lot 14 comprised of
.728 acres and located on Point Drive in the Gills Creek district of Franklin County.

Mr. Kingery seconded the motion.

The motion to approve was approved. Voting on the motion was as follows:
AYES: Hunt, Washington, Cooper, Worley, Kingery, Ferguson, Lee
NAYES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

With no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:21.

Havrwadv L. Powell, Clerk November 10, 2020
Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals Date
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MEMORANDUM %

Case # VAR-01-21-16824 Franklin County

A Naticral Berting for Opportunisy

To: Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals
From: Lisa Cooper, Principal Planner
Date: February 22, 2021

Tax #: 0300603500
District: Gills Creek District

Applicant: Paul D. Burke and Lori R. O’Connell by John T. Boitnott, Attorney
Owner: Paul D. Burke and Lori R. O’Connell

REQUEST:

APPLICATION for VARIANCE - Application of John T. Boitnott, attorney for Paul D.
Burke and Lori A. O’Connell, Applicants and Owners, requesting variances to Section 25-
298(c), Rear Yard Setback, of the Franklin County Code, on an approximate 0.58 acre
property currently zoned RPD, Residential Planned Unit Development District, and
located at 499 Back Nine Drive in the Gills Creek District of Franklin County and further
identified by Franklin County Real Estate Records as Tax Map/Parcel # 0300603500. The
RPD zoning district requires a minimum rear yard setback of thirty (30) feet from the rear
property line. A rear yard setback variance of 23.2 feet is being requested to bring the
existing structure (home) built in 2019 into conformance with the existing setback of 6.10
feet and a rear yard variance of 28.6 feet at the northwest corner to allow a setback of 1.6
feet and 17.1 at the northeast corner of a proposed 12’ x 25 deck addition to the rear of
the home to allow a setback of 12.11 feet (Case # VAR-01-21-16824).

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals make the following motion:

Variance on single-family dwelling:

Based upon the fact the applicant has demonstrated the ordinance would unreasonable
restrict the utilization of the property and that the granting of the variance would alleviate
the hardship of the physical condition of the property as shown on the concept plan
(survey) and the applicant has demonstrated granting the variance meets all criteria
identified in Section 15.2-2309 of the Code of Virginia, therefore, I move to approve the
variance requested to Section 25-298(c) of the Franklin County Code for a variance of 23.2
feet with existing setback of 6.10 feet in the required rear yard setback for existing single-
family dwelling as shown on the concept plan (survey) for Lot 35 comprised of .58 acres
and located at 499 Back Nine Drive in the Gills Creek district of Franklin County.




I'ranklin County Board of Zoning Appeals

RECOMMENDATION CONTINUE:

Variances on proposed 12’ x 25° deck addition:

Based on the fact the applicant has failed demonstrate that the required variance criteria
identified in Section 15.2-2309 of the Code of Virginia have been met, and the ordinance
would not reasonably restrict the utilization of the property and because approval of the
proposed 12’ x 25” deck addition to the existing single-family dwelling would be setting a
precedent for other lots in the subdivision to request variances for additions, I move to
deny a variance to Section 25-298(c) of the Franklin County Code, for variances of 28.6
feet at the northwest corner to allow a setback of 1.6 feet and a variance of 17.1 feet at the
northwest corner to allow a rear yard setback of 12.11 feet for the construction of a
proposed 12’ x 25° deck to the existing single-family dwelling as shown on the concept
plan (survey) for Lot 35 comprised of .58 acres and located at 499 Back Nine Drive in the
Gills Creek district of Franklin County.

Cascf VAR-0DI-21-16824 . February 222021




I'ranklin County Board of Zoning Appeals

SUMMARY OF REQUEST

This is a petition of John T. Boitnott, attoney for Paul D. Burke and Lori A. O’Connell,
applicants, who has applied for variances to Section 25-298(c) (Rear Setback) of the
Franklin County Zoning Ordinance to allow the existing single-family three bedroom two
bath dwelling built in 2019 to be in conformance with the existing rear yard setback of
the RPD zoning district. A rear yard setback variance of 23.2 feet is being requested with
the existing setback of 6.10 feet at the northeast corner of the dwelling. In addition,
variances are requested for the rear yard setback for the construction of a proposed 12
feet by 25 feet deck addition. The rear yard variance of 28.6 feet at the northwest corner
to allow a setback of 1.6 feet and 17.1 feet at the northwest corner of the proposed deck
to allow a setback of 12.11 feet.

In 2019 the house location was originally approved by the Planning Department staff
with a rear yard setback of 33 feet. Based on the survey that was provided Mr. Burke the
home was constructed only 23.2 feet from the rear property line. The RPD district
requires a rear yard setback of 30 feet. The single-family dwelling was approved by the
Waterfront Architectural Review Board and the homeowner’s association rear yard
setback is 10 feet, which does not supersede the requirements of the Franklin County
Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Burke and Ms. O’Connell purchase the residence in August of 2020. In December of
2020, the Planning Department received a land use application for a proposed 12°x 25’
deck to the rear of the property since the existing home is encroaching into the setback
already the deck addition was denied by planning staff. The Waterfront Architectural
Review Board has approved the proposed deck. It was suggested the applicant could
apply for a variance to bring the existing dwelling into conformance and request
variances for the deck addition.

Mr. Burke and Ms. O’Connell decided to apply for a variance in order to have the
existing home brought into conformance with the rear yard setback and to apply for the
variances needed to construct the proposed deck addition to the rear of the property.

The survey (concept plan) prepared by Larry T. Ogle, Jr. dated January 18, 2019 shows
the request of a variance to the rear yard setback of 23.2 feet to allow the existing setback
for the single-family dwelling to be 6.10 feet. The proposed deck addition requesting a
variance on the northeast corner of the proposed deck to be 28.6 feet to allow a setback of
1.6 feet and a variance on the northwest corner of the proposed deck to be 17.1 feet to
allow a setback of 12.11 feet.

In 1992 a variance was approved for a rear yard setback for a patio located in “The
Waterfront” section 11, lot 50A for a variance to the rear yard setback of 14 feet. The
brick patio was constructed on grade.

Casef VAR-01-21-16824 4 February 22,2021



I'ranklin County Board of Zoning Appeals

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

The property is located in the Section 11, lot 35 of “The Waterfront” subdivision in the
Gills Creek District of Franklin County. The property is a .58-acre parcel located on a
50’ right of way. The parcel is zoned RPD, Residential Planned Unit Development.

As stated above “The Waterfront” Architectural Review Board has approved both the
existing single-family and proposed deck addition and the location of both are within the
building line established in The Waterfront’s restrictive covenants of the subdivision and
meets the building guidelines of the architectural review board.

The parcel is irregular in shape narrowing towards the west portion of the property. The
acreage is similar to other lots in the subdivision. The property has the existing single-
family dwelling with septic system. The septic drainfied according to the plat provided is
located on the east side of the home. The rear of the property backs up to the golf course
at The Waterfront.

VARIANCES: DEFINITION AND CRITERIA FOR GRANTING
Section 15.2-2201 of the Code of Virginia defines a variance as follows:

“Variance" means, in the application of a zoning ordinance, a reasonable deviation from
those provisions regulating the shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size,
height, area, bulk, or location of a building or structure when the strict application of the
ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property, and such need for a
variance would not be shared generally by other properties, and provided such variance is
not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance. It shall not include a change in use, which
change shall be accomplished by a rezoning or by a conditional zoning.

Per the Code of Virginia, compliance with one of the two following criteria is required to
grant a variance:

1. Strict application of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of
the property, or;
2, The granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to the physical

condition of the property or improvements thereon.
In addition, the following five criteria shall be met to grant a variance:

1. The hardship imposed by the ordinance was not created by the applicant (property
owner) for the variance; and

Cascef VAR-OI-21-16824 February 22,2021



Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals

2. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent and
nearby properties; and

3. The variance does not correct a problem or condition that is so general and
recurring a nature that a general ordinance amendment is reasonably practical;
and

4. The granting of the variance will not result in the establishment of a land use that

is not otherwise permitted in the RPD zoning district; and

5. The relief sought by the variance cannot be achieved thru a rezoning or special
use permit process currently authorized by the ordinance.

STAFF ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE CRITERIA/IDENTIFICATION OF
IMPACTS:

The staff’s opinion by granting the variance for the existing single-family dwelling
would enable the dwelling to come into conformance with the Franklin County Zoning
Ordinance. The dwelling has a finished area of 2139 square feet with an unfinished
basement of 1863 square feet. The shape of the lot does impose some challenges for the
construction of this home, but at the time the contractor decided to shift the home not
paying attention to the front yard setback of 30 feet and the rear yard setback of 30 feet.

The hardship imposed by the ordinance was not created by the applicants. The existing
single-family dwelling was constructed before their purchase of the home,

The granting of the variance would not be a substantial detriment to adjacent properties
or properties nearby. The HOA has approved

The variance does not correct a problem or condition that is general and recurring that a
general ordinance amendment is practical.

The variance will not result in the establishment of a land use that is not otherwise
permitted in the RPD district.

The variance cannot be achieved thru a rezoning or special use permit process currently
allowed in the ordinance.

The staff’s opinion is that by granting the variances for the 12° x 25’ proposed deck the
Board of Zoning Appeals would be setting a precedent to other homeowners of “The
Waterfront” the ability to have a variance granted for an addition to the existing single-
family dwellings in the community that are unable to meet the required setback for the
RPD district. The strict application of the terms of the ordinance would not unreasonably

Case#f VAR-(1-21-16824 4 I"ehruary 22,20
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restrict the utilization of the property because the property has an existing single-family
dwelling.

The hardship imposed by the ordinance was not created by the applicants. The existing
single-family dwelling was constructed before their purchase of the home.

The granting of the variance would not be a substantial detriment to adjacent properties
or properties nearby. However, by granting the variances for the proposed deck addition
would set a precedent for other properties to request variances to their existing single-
family homes that cannot meet the setback.

The variance does not correct a problem or condition that is general and recurring that a
general ordinance amendment is practical.

The variance will not result in the establishment of a land use that is not otherwise
permitted in the RPD district.

The variance cannot be achieved thru a rezoning or special use permit process currently
allowed in the ordinance.

If the Board of Zoning Appeals disagrees with staff’s opinion, perhaps the Board of
Zoning Appeals could suggest to reduce the size of the deck to 10’ x 25’ to eliminated
one of the variances needed at the northwest corner of the proposed deck. The variance
on the northeast side of the deck would still be needed; however, it would be on the side
the variance was granted for the single-family dwelling.

SUGGESTED MOTIONS:

The following suggested motions are sample motions that may be used.
THE MOTION FOR THE EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING:

(Approve)  Based upon the fact the applicant has demonstrated the ordinance would
unreasonable restrict the utilization of the property and that the granting of the variance
would alleviate the hardship of the physical condition of the property as shown on the
concept plan (survey) and the applicant has demonstrated granting the variance meets all
criteria identified in Section 15.2-2309 of the Code of Virginia, therefore, I move to
approve the variance requested to Section 25-298(c) of the Franklin County Code for a
variance of 23.2 feet with existing setback of 6.10 feet in the required rear yard setback
for existing single-family dwelling as shown on the concept plan (survey) for Lot 35
comprised of .58 acres and located at 499 Back Nine Drive in the Gills Creek district of
Franklin County.

OR

Cascff VAR-01-21-16824 i FFebruary 2202021
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(Deny) Based on the fact the applicant has not demonstrated the required variance
criteria identified in Section 15.2-2309 of the Code of Virginia has not been met, and the
ordinance would not reasonably restrict the utilization of the property. The existing
single-family dwelling could have been constructed without a variance and the Board of
Zoning Appeals would be setting a precedent for other lots in the subdivision, I move to
deny a variance to Section 25-298(c) of the Franklin County Code, for a variance of 23.2
feet with existing setback of 6.10 feet in the required rear yard setback for existing single-
family dwelling as shown on the concept plan (survey) for Lot 35 comprised of .58 acres
and located at 499 Back Nine Drive in the Gills Creek district of Franklin County,

OR
(Table) I move that this item be tabled until the Board of Zoning Appeal’s
receives all the information it needs to make a final determination on this variance

request.

THE MOTION FOR PROPOSED 12° X 25° PROPOSED DECK:

(Deny) Based on the fact the applicant has failed demonstrate that the required
variance criteria identified in Section 15.2-2309 of the Code of Virginia have been met,
and the ordinance would not reasonably restrict the utilization of the property and
because approval of the proposed 12° x 25’ deck addition to the existing single-family
dwelling would be setting a precedent for other lots in the subdivision to request
variances for additions, I move to deny a variance to Section 25-298(c) of the Franklin
County Code, for variances of 28.6 feet at the northwest corner to allow a setback of 1.6
feet and a variance of 17.1 feet at the northwest corner to allow a rear yard setback of
12.11 feet for the construction of a proposed 12’ x 25” deck to the existing single-family
dwelling as shown on the concept plan (survey) for Lot 35 comprised of .58 acres and
located at 499 Back Nine Drive in the Gills Creek district of Franklin County,

OR

(Approve) Based upon the fact the applicant has demonstrated the ordinance would
unreasonable restrict the utilization of the property, that the granting of the variance
would alleviate the hardship of the physical condition of the property the location shown
on the concept (survey) plat and that the applicant has demonstrated granting the variance
meets all criteria identified in Section 15.2-2309 of the Code of Virginia, I move to
approve the variance requested to Section 25-298(c) of the Franklin County Code for
variances of 28.6 feet at the northwest corner to allow a setback of 1.6 feet and a variance
of 17.1 feet at the northwest comer to allow a rear yard setback of 12.11 feet for the
construction of a proposed 12’ x 25’ deck to the existing single-family dwelling as shown
on the concept plan (survey) for Lot 35 comprised of .58 acres and located at 499 Back
Nine Drive in the Gills Creek district of Franklin County.

OR

Caseff VAR-O1-21-16824 February 22,2021
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(Table) I move that this item be tabled until the Board of Zoning Appeal’s
receives all the information it needs to make a final determination on this variance
request.

Case VAR-01-21-16824 b February 22,2021




JOHN T. BOITNOTT PC
ATTORNEY
S EAST COURT STREET # 301
ROCKY MOUNT, VIRGINIA 24151

(540) 4838822
FAX (540) 483-9717
e-mail: jboitnott@embargmail.com

January 29, 2021

Board of Zoning Appeals

¢/o Lisa Cooper, Principal Planner
Hannah Powell, Clerk

Development Services

Planning and Community Development

1255 Franklin Street, Suite 103

Rocky Mount, VA 24151

Re: Franklin County Application for Variance
Tax Map Number 030.06.035.00
Owner: Paul D. Burke and Lori A. 0’Connell

Dear Ms. Cooper and Ms. Powell:

The applicants and owners, Paul D. Burke and Lori A.
O‘Connell, are applying for a variance from the terms of the
Franklin County Zoning and Development Ordinance for the property
known as Tax Map Number (30.06-035.00 zoned Residential Planned
Unit Development District (RPD) for the purpose of waiving the rear
yard regulations (Sec. 25-298) to approve the existing location of
the house and to permit construction of an attached deck.

Enclosed are the following:
Application for Variance
Concept Plan

Check for Application Fee
Abutting Property Owners List

Please schedule the matter for hearing with the Board of
Zoning Appeals at the next available date.

Should there be any questions, please advise.
Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

U T . B

T. Boitnott

cc: Paul D. Burke and Lori A. O'Connell



FRANKLIN COUNTY
APPLICATION
FOR VARIANCE
(Type or Print)

IWe, Adut & 0. Buane ¥ LoArh. V' leii/s s Owner(s), Contract Purchasers, or
Owner's Authorized Agent of the property described below, hereby apply to the

Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals for a variance from requirements ofthe
Zoning Ordinance as hereinafter described:

Applicant's Name: _ e n 0. Buans pane Koar A. O'osiséan
Property Owner's Name: QutA ). Buant Run Lore A. 0’ Coutiaa,

Address of Property: _ 4#/9F \gen Mol Daivé , Mosird VA avral
Phone Number: _(ize)ﬁmg

Exact Directions to Property from Rocky Mount: A7 s23 /3.7 m. 5 Yudd Rigwr

onTo SerudesS A0 Y08 mi : TuaN L& T oNTD blsnt2ARSS RO

.
-

O, Al M7 TURNS JAIENT REAT" oz BRCN Nokd \JA O, ¥'3m1s o

>

Heusél +3 on FWE ALST

1. Tax Map and Parcel Number: P30, Oba -~ OB, OO
2. Magisterial District: _ &z4a88 (UsLar

3. Property Information:

Size of Property: 2 58 AcAl
Existing Land Use: _ Q£ S/ 8/ v R 2 JiNGeE fRAMILY MHomE
Existing Zoning: ALY

Is property located within any of the following overlay zoning districts:

___ Corridor District __ Westlake Overlay District ___ Smith Mountain
Lake Surface

oawp»

District
E. Is any land submerged under water or part of a lake? Yes  No _!vf

6 | Updated: July 27,2020



F. Describe how the strict application of the ordinance would unreasonably
restrict the use of the property or how the granting of the variance would
alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition of the property:
SEE ArrAacNed

4. Proposed Development Information:

A. Proposed Land Use:
ALS1DENTIRA _S1BAE  FRAMsAY Hemé

B. Proposed Zoning:
AARLY

C. Size of Proposed Use:
o) e

¢ Section of the Zoning Ordinance for which a variance is being
requested: @F - 298 (¢ )
(Zoning Code section must be correct and all applicable code sections
included in request.)

Checklist for completed items:
'/_Application Form
L Letter of Application
_'/__ Concept Plan

v Application Fee

7 | Updated: July 27, 2020



**] certify that this application for a variance and the information
submitted herein is correct and accurate. I authorize County staff to
access this property for purposes related to the review and processing of
this application.

Applicant's Name (Print);_ XHuh & . Buans
Aorr AR. O!Conmnlldl
Signature of Applicant: By ~Fowd 7. o) raror=

ottt Arreassy

ate:_odgSUAAY A8, ROA/

Mailing Address:
& L3 Counr Siucer %30/

_Aoeay Aout7, VA 2¥eF¢
Telephone:

-

Email Address (optional):
7 PV ® e v . dom

Ownet's consent, if applicant is not property owner:

Owner's Name (Print):

Signature of Owner:

Date;

8 | Updated: July 27, 2020






Re: PFranklin County Application for Variance
Tax Map Number 030.06.035.00
Owner: Paul D. Burke and Lori A. O’'Connell

The applicants and owners, Paul D. Burke and Lori A.
O’'Connell, are applying for a variance from the terms of the
Franklin County Zoning and Development Ordinance for the
property known as Tax Map Number 030.06-035.00 zoned Residential
Planned Unit Development Digtrict (RPD) for the purpose of
waiving the rear yard regulations (Sec. 25-298) to approve the
existing location of the house and to permit construction of an
attached deck.

This property, known as Lot 35 Section 11 “The Waterfront”,
is located in the Waterfront Subdivision Section 11 and utilized
as a residential single family home. The county approved the
development of the Waterfront Subdivision Section 11 on December
28, 1990. According to the subdivision restrictions, the front
setback line is 30 feet from the street and the rear vyard
setback line is 10 feet from the rear lot line. According to the
zoning ordinance, the front setback line is 35 feet from the
street and the rear yard setback line is 30 feet from the rear
lot line.

The house was built in 2019 by the previous owner. The
house location was originally staked for 33 feet from the rear
lot line. Due to the unique and irregular shape of the lot and
taking into consideration the street setback line, the septic
drainfield location, and the rear yard setback line according to
the subdivision restrictions, the builder decided to shift the
house location to the right (towards the wooded area) and back
(towards the rear) which resulted in the northwest corner of the
house being located approximately 23.2 feet from the rear lot
line. The builder was unaware that the rear yard setback line of
the zoning ordinance was different and more restrictive than the
rear yard setback line of the subdivision restrictions.

The house construction was approved by the Waterfront
Architectural Review Board.

The owners want to construct a new deck approximately 12
feet in length as an addition to the rear of the house which
would extend the closest corner of the deck to approximately 15
feet from the rear lot line.

The deck construction has been approved by the Waterfront
Architectural Review Board.



The Waterfront Golf Course adjoins the lot to the rear. The
adjoining property is open space utilized for golfing.

The Board of Zoning Appeals should grant the variance
because the evidence will show that:

1. The strict application of the terms of the ordinance
would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; or

2. The granting of the variance would alleviate a
hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or
improvements thereon; and

(i) The property interest for which the variance is
being requested was acquired in good faith and any hardship was
not created by the applicant for the variance;

(ii) The granting of the variance will not be of
substantial detriment to adjacent property and nearby properties
in the proximity of that geographical area;

(iii) The condition or situation of the property
concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make
reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation
to be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance;

(iv) The granting of the variance does not result in a
use that is not otherwise permitted on the property or a change
in the zoning classification of the property; and

(vl The relief or remedy sought by the wvariance
application 1is not available through a special exception
process.

PAUL D. BURKE
LORI A. O’'CONNELL

BY: J. Gt

unsel

John T. Boitnott (VSB #21910)

5 BEast Court Street #301

Rocky Mount, VA 24151

Telephone No. (540)483-8822

Facsimile No. (540)483-9717

Counsel for Paul D. Burke and Lori A. O’Connell



JOHN T. BOITNOTT PC

ATTORNEY
5 EAST COURT STREET # 301
ROCKY MOUNT, VIRGINIA 24151

[540) 483-8822
FAX [540) 4839717
&mail: jboitnott@embargmail.com

February 5, 2021

Board of Zoning Appeals

c/o Lisa Cooper, Principal Planner
Hannah Powell, Clerk

Development Services

Planning and Community Development

1255 Franklin Street, Suite 103

Rocky Mount, VA 24151

Re: Franklin County Application for Variance
Tax Map Number 030.06.035.00
Owner: Paul D. Burke and Lori A. 0O‘Connell

Dear Ms. Cooper and Ms. Powell:

This letter supplements the application of Paul D. Burke and
Lori A. O’'Connell for a variance from the terms of the Franklin
County Zoning and Development Ordinance for the property known as
Tax Map Number 030.06-035.00 zoned Residential Planned Unit
Development District (RPD) for the purpose of waiving the rear vard
regulations (Sec. 25-298) to approve the existing location of the
house and to permit construction of an attached deck.

The owners want to construct a new deck (12' X 25') as an
addition to the rear of the house which would extend the northeast
corner of the deck to 17'l" from the rear lot line and the
northwest corner of the deck to 28'6" from the rear lot line.

Enclosed is an Updated Concept Plan.

Should there be any questions, please advise.

Sincerely yours,

<. Xt o

T. Boitnott

cc: Paul D. Burke and Lori A. O‘'Connell
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The Waterfront Architectural Review Application

Complete and return this form along with the house plans, site plan, landscape plan and
doek plan if applicable. (Checks are to be made payable to Willard Construction of

sangke Valley, Inc.) Please circle applicable fee: New Construction $500, Renovations
boat Dock $150

= to, EeScipm |
ALL of these MUST be sub. efore approval of plans can be given.

Construction should not begin until roval is given in written form.
/A /21 j

Name of Property Owner % VL. 3u/{,<f /A oA1 O 'lonvee —
Property Location: Section / / Lot 3{

Mailing Address. 3@ 39 Fatinty Run

city Zhc l///mifj State FL zip_ 34163

Contact Phone #s: Coll: 703 626 2L Home:
Name of Architect ?A@ ﬂo/\/_ffkucf{w\/

Name of Building Contractor §ﬂﬂ’) &

Address:_AO5_ Scodeh Fae o Ak ?%V';ﬁ’ e

Expected Cost of Home/Renovation: < O 6006 Square Footage 3¢

Anticipated Date Construction/Renovation to Begin j O100 Zo%ﬁsh Date M agy Ao/
Materials and Colors Chosen: (name brands where applicable, Wwrite in style & color)

Brick Stone Stucco
Siding Siding Windows/Doors
Trim Roof (30-yr.; 50-yr.) Decking/Floors 77T Pec A/m?

Shutters (f Applicable)

Miscellaneous Information: %&M#W M Z:/ﬁ"m
2o STy oot ek diln) L

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS NO MODIFICATION, ALTERATION OR
IMPROVEMENT OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER, EXCEPT FOR INTERIOR ALTERATIONS NOT AFFECTING THE
EXTERNAL STRUCTURE OR APPEARANCE OF ANY LOT, SHALL BE UNDERTAKEN ON ANY LOT, LIMITED
COMMON EASEMENT OR BOAT SLIP, UNLESS A PLAN OF SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION SHALL
HAVE BEEN APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ARCHITECTURAL BOARD.




THE FOLLOWING MUST BE PROVIDED FOR PLANS TO BE APPROVED:
1. Site Plan to scale: Must include location of structure, drain field, set-backs, rough location of
] specimen trees, walk, drives, utility connections, property lines and docks.

[ 2. Architectural Drawings - Building plans and elevations at 1/4" = 1' scale

| 3. Driveway & Walkway: Material and detail

4. Landscape Plan w/Air Conditioning and Trash Can Screening Required: Show details,
materials, and colors, trees and plants, shrubs. Scale plan must be provided.

5. Stakeout the Lot: Each corner of the house must be staked and connected to others with cord
orribbon. All trees outside the house to remain, must be marked also. No trees over 4" in
diameter and 2 feet above ground level may be removed. _

6. Grading plan: plan (optional) if changes in grade or other conditions affecting drainage are
anticipated. (Generally approval will be denied if adjoining properties are adversely
affected by changes in drainage).

7. Boat dock: Must meet all standard requirements by Franklin County and AEP Shoreline
Management program. Location to shorelitte must be documented and approved prior to driving
piles. Dock Materials must match house

8. PLEASE NOTE THAT NO VINYL OR ALUMINUM PRODUCTS ARE APPROVED
FOR USE IN THIS SECTION. All Stone must be NATURAL

Final Approval will be based on information supplied in or with application. This approval is
limited to design criteria established by The Water’s Edge Architectural Review Board and should
not be interpreted as approval of any variation from restrictions or conditions imposed on the
property owner by contract, other provisions of recorded covenants, or any regulations and
requirements of Franklin County.

The Waterfront’s Architectural Board will begin review when all complete information is
submitted.

To be completed by the Arc%%
Board Signature Approval: Z Date /& %’M&é }

Notes: /ng)I ,/Zﬂﬂ% Mzm—;é g

Revised 1-24-18 Page 2



o
-
e

TIVM 9

&
IO 1 x i
8987 m . %
uC-9
JYVHD NvdS :3d
‘SIS O
LAYHD) NVY4S ‘T —
SO ; ™
THDD 6 e 3
TIoodaad ME mons
ADNOd uvay s ONINIA
i
0987 098¢
al=9 WIS L . uW9S
* =

w9it9







t 25'=111M"

8'-1ane 12! 121 =730 2!

rdr-qimmp—2e

@4 ‘g1z —p

10'=113/4"

14t=T1/¢"

al
] I

m. |
-

2

(344

o7

®

ity

12*=)3/".

| 14'=71/4"

B'=1]1t/e"

311 20— 3rigue 21—}

e 141 -T2/ .

e 1 urs SUGFE

499 BACK NINE DR.

MONETA, VA

i

Hack

m FOOTING ME

'WN FOR:

OALLAB A COLLING

UCTION CONSULANTS
PHONE: 540-155-1033

PAES




2°K 6" PT TOP HR

LAkl

2% 4"p? HR
e ——

&

o i

i

™
2] 1|
- Il-i'lill
- 2' X107 Pr JOISTS

2"X 2" PT PICKETS
2'X 2" 1LEDGER 8 5* oC
2*X 12 Pr AD 5/4"X5.5" PT DECK BND'S :

i\ {3} 2°X 10" PT HEAM

4

7

)

6'X 6" pr PST
. qﬁa 4"CONC. SLAB

ﬂb l_bﬁ | hd Y ol B T o 2
ol =t 2'X 2'X1'CONC.FT'S @ 18°
T EEIOW FINISH GRADE

SECTION A/1

A4y

MR. & MMW

499 BACK NINE DR.
MONETA, VA

WN FOR:

DALLAS A COLUNS
CENSTRUCTION CONEULANTS
PHOMNE: 5402551423

By




Franklin, Tina
ﬁ

From: Sandy, Steve

Sent: Wednesday, December 23, 2020 10:46 AM
To: Franklin, Tina; Paul Burke

Cc: Powell, Hannah

Subject: RE: PERMIT REVIEW # 59332

Mr. Burke,

| have reviewed the information and it appears that the house location was originally approved with a rear setback of 33
feet. Based on the survey provided, the home ended up being built only 23.2 feet from the rear property line. Thisisin
violation of the approved permit and zoning ordinance setback requirements. | am unable to find anything in our files or
records indicating that any waiver or approval of a rear setback of less than 30 feet had been granted by the county for
the house or this proposed deck. We did find a similar situation on lot 50 (#321 Back Nine). This lot was granted a
variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals to allow a reduced setback back in 1992.

Since the house is within the required setback and the proposed deck will further encroach on the setback, it is my
recommendation that you file for a variance to the rear yard setback requirement of 30 feet for the home and proposed
deck. Applications for a variance are due by COB on January 4" for a scheduled hearing date on February 2™. If
approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals, we can approve the requested permit for the deck.

https://www.franklincountyva.gov/ DocumentCenter/View/292/Variance-Application-Package-PDF

Steven M. Sandy, AICP, CZA, CTM
Assistant County Administrator
Zoning Administrator

Franklin County, VA

1255 Franklin Street, Suite 112
Rocky Mount, VA 24151

{540) 483-3027
Steve.sandy@franklincountyva.gov

From: Franklin, Tina <Tina.Franklin@franklincountyva.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, December 23, 2020 8:51 AM

To: Paul Burke <pdburkel23@gmail.com>

Cc: Sandy, Steve <Steve.Sandy@franklincountyva.gov>
Subject: RE: PERMIT REVIEW # 59332

Mr. Burke,

tlooked back in our records for the house permit and there were no variances or deviations approved for this property. |
am copying Steve Sandy on this email for his advise on how to proceed.
Thank you,

Steve,
Please see email thread below starting with mine at the bottom.



VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

A +/- 1/2 acre parcel of land,
generally located 40E L122 R616 1654

L. Back Nine Drive prop on left
within the Gills Creek Magisterial
District, and recorded as parcel #
30,6-50 in the Franklin

County tax records.

FINAL ORDER

St N Nt N Tmgat® Nrn? Vet

TO THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF FRANKLIN COUNTY :

WHEREAS, your Petitioner Dr., John W. Wilks did petition the
Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals to obtain a Variance of 14' to the
rear property line in RPD to Section 25-298 of the Franklin County Zoning
Ordinance for the above-referenced parcel of 1land in order to build a
brick patio to an existing single family dwelling.

WHEREAS, after full consideration at the public hearing held on
August 4, 1992, the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals determined
that the Variance be granted,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDERED that the aforementioned parcel of
land, which is contained in the Franklin County tax maps as Parcel #
30.6-50 and recorded in Deed Book Page be issued a Variance of 14' to
the 30' rear setback in a Residential Planned Unit Development.,

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this order be transmitted to
the Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals and that he be directed to
reflect that changed in the records of Franklin County.

ADOPTED on motion of Bill Chase and upon the following recorded

vote:
AYES: Law, Burnette, MacNeil,Chase, Dudley
NAYS: Schulte
ABSENT & Seymour Kaplan
ABSTAIN:

%ﬂm&k&mﬂ&a ;r Clerk
Franklin County Board dF Zoning Appeals

0904g
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